


/. OAKLAND UNIFIED
@ SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office
With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. \(_o’ LZZQ

Depa rtment: Superntendent

Vendor Name: The City ofOakKand

Contract Term: Start Date: Nov.1, 2016 End Date: June30, 2017

Annual Cost: $15000.00

Approved by: Generl Counsel
Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes [Zl No I:\

Why was this Vendor selected?

Expertise in Proving quality, comprehensive child care and education.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.

The vendor will provide Early Childhood Education and facilities to help the District fulfill the State grant contract.

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No I/'

If No, answer the following:

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Legal 1/12/16



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
D Educational Materials

/ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

D Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

D Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

I:I contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

H Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

D Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
D Perishable Food

D Sole Source

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

D Other, please provide specific exception

Lega! 1/12/16 2



RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution No. 16-0074

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBCONTRACTING TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND, HEAD START
PROGRAM A PORTION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S FISCAL YEAR 2016-17
CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUNDING

WHEREAS, Oakland Unified School District ('the District’) is under earning its State child development
contract for the 2016-17 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the 2016-17 fiscal year is the ninth fiscal year of under earning of the contract; and

WHEREAS, subcontracting a portion of the District's State contract funding is authorized and permissible
under State regulations; and

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not prevent the District from continuing to enroll families or to open new
classrooms in the District's ECE program; and

WHEREAS, absent subcontracting, the unearned amounts due to closed centers would not be earned;
and

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not result in a reduction in children served or staff employed by the
District to serve children in the ECE program; and

WHEREAS, the District has identified The City of Oakland, a nonprofit public benefit corporation, with
locations throughout Alameda County as a qualified subcontractors; and

WHEREAS, The City of Oakland serve children outside of the attendance areas of the District, but within
Alameda County which may be served under the District's contract; and

WHEREAS, The City of Oakland. has many years of experience in providing guality and comprehensive
child care and education, have experience in administering subcontracts from Local Education Agencies,
such as the District, and have no audit, performance or fiscal exceptions that would make them ineligible;
and

WHEREAS, the District's ECE program, as the subcontracting entity, may recover from The City of
Oakland seven and a half percent (7.5%) administrative contract management fee; and

WHEREAS, The City of Oakland has the facility capacity to earn the funds the District will subcontract;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified

School District authorizes the District, subject to the requirement that The City of Oakland comply with all
the terms and conditions in the original funding to the District, to subcontract an amount, not to exceed
$200,000.00 of the District's State funding for Child Development Centers for the period of Sept. 1,2016



to June 30, 2017 to The City of Oakland, with an administrative fee in the amount of $ 24, 453.00 payable
by the City of Oakland to the District.

Pi E T .LOV

s
(L1}

'London, Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Shanthi Gonzales
and Vice President Nina Senn

v

NA® None
ABSTAIl ) None

ABSENT: Roseann Torres and President James Harris

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a
Special Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on
November 15,2016 at Oakland, CA.

/e
s — 7 -
Antwan Wuson
Secretary, Board of ~ jucation
Oakland Unified School District






























